

Agenda Date: 4/23/14

Agenda Item: 7A

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

www.nj.gov/bpu/

		CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE
GASPARE CAMPISI OF GASPARE'S GOURMET, Petitioner,)	ORDER AFFIRMING INITIAL DECISION
V.)	
ATI ANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY)	DDI Daskat Na E0420204751
ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY,)	BPU Docket No. EC13020175U
Respondent)	OAL Docket No. PUC 05301-13
Parties of Record:		

Gaspare Campisi, pro se Pamela J. Scott, Esq., on behalf of Respondent, Atlantic City Electric Company

BY THE BOARD:

This matter involves a billing dispute initiated by Gaspare Campisi ("Campisi") on behalf of Gaspare's Gourmet ("Petitioner") against Atlantic City Electric Company ("ACE"). Petitioner asserts that ACE incorrectly billed Petitioner based on erroneous estimated billing. For the reasons noted herein, the Board of Public Utilities ("Board") accepts the initial decision denying the claim asserted by Petitioner.

BACKGROUND

Petitioner is a commercial electric customer of ACE located in Egg Harbor Township in Atlantic County. On February 27, 2013, Petitioner filed a billing dispute complaint with the Board disputing charges for electric service provided by ACE. Specifically, Petitioner disputed the amount of a true-up electric bill covering usage from July to September 2012. Petitioner also questioned the accuracy of its meter. On April 2, 2013, ACE filed an answer defending the accuracy of Petitioner's meter and the amount charged to Petitioner. On April 15, 2013, the Board transmitted the matter to the Office of Administrative Law ("OAL") as a contested case. On November 1, 2013, a hearing was held before Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") Damon Tyner.

At the evidentiary hearing, Campisi appeared and argued on behalf of Petitioner. Campisi generally expressed his dissatisfaction with ACE's adjustment of Petitioner's bill. Campisi also argued that there was a lack of "consistency" between the different meters installed during and after the disputed billing time period.

Marianne Murphy, Regulatory and Executive Customer Relations Department Senior Analyst, testified on behalf of ACE. Murphy explained that Petitioner received an estimated bill for the July 2012 billing period because all available personnel were assisting in storm restoration. She testified that the estimated amounts are based upon the customer's energy usage from the previous year, in this case, Petitioner's July 2011 bill.

However, Murphy noted that the estimated bill was low because Petitioner's meter in July 2011 was malfunctioning by giving inaccurately low meter readings. After Petitioner's meter received an actual reading for August 2012, Murphy explained that ACE's billing department adjusted Petitioner's August 2012 bill to a lower estimated amount because the reading appeared too high when compared with Petitioner's prior usage in August 2011 and the July 2012 estimated bill. Following another actual meter reading in September 2012, ACE sent Petitioner another estimated bill, but also investigated the apparent discrepancy in Petitioner's usage and determined that the August 2012 and September 2012 readings were accurate. Based on this determination, ACE prorated Petitioner's July 2012 electric usage using actual meter readings from June 2012 and August 2012.

During Murphy's testimony, ACE introduced bill copies showing that Petitioner was billed \$8,764.73 in October 2012. This amount included a true-up amount of \$6,561.90. ACE also offered the testimony of Robert Polk, Meter Department Senior Associate Engineer, who testified that Petitioner's meter was tested on November 23, 2013, and found to be accurate.

Following conclusion of the hearing, ALJ Tyner closed the record. On December 13, 2013, ALJ Tyner issued an Initial Decision. In his Initial Decision, ALJ Tyner found ACE's witnesses to be credible and the basis for the estimated bills to be appropriate. He also found that Petitioner's meter complied with the accuracy requirements of N.J.A.C. 14:3-4.6 and ACE's true-up charges for Petitioner's electric usage were appropriate and accurate. Based on these findings, ALJ Tyner concluded that Petitioner owed \$8,764.73 for electric service provided by ACE.

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS

Initially, the Board notes that, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:1-5.1, a corporation must be represented by an attorney except in limited circumstances. In this case, the record does not contain any evidence that Campisi has standing to represent Petitioner – the customer of record. Notwithstanding, ACE did not raise this issue in its answer nor before the OAL. Instead, the matter was fully-litigated and decided on the merits by ALJ Tyner. Moreover, the Board is satisfied there is sufficient, credible evidence within the record to support the ultimate disposition and does not discern any prejudice with the potential to affect the Board's final decision.

¹On June 30, 2012, southern New Jersey, including ACE's service territory, experienced a derecho windstorm which resulted in numerous service outages. See In re Board's Establishing a Generic Proceeding to Review Prudency of Costs Incurred by N.J. Utility Companies in Response to Major Storm eyents in 2011 and 2012, BPU Docket No. AX13030196 (Mar. 20, 2013).

Based on a review of the record, the Board FINDS Petitioner's July 2012 bill was estimated. ACE estimated Petitioner's bill amount using the previous year's bill. In August 2012, although an actual reading of Petitioner's meter was made by ACE, Petitioner received a second estimated bill because the actual reading appeared too high when compared with Petitioner's August 2011 bill. Following another actual reading of Petitioner's meter in September 2012, ACE sent Petitioner a third estimated bill and internally investigated the discrepancy in usage between the 2011 bills and 2012 meter readings. As a result of the investigation, ACE found that Petitioner had a faulty meter in 2011, which had since been replaced, and determined the 2012 meter readings were accurate. In October 2012, ACE sent Petitioner a bill for \$8,764.73, including \$6,561.90 in additional charges for Petitioner's actual electric usage in July, August, and September of 2012. On November 23, 2012, Petitioner's meter was tested and found to be 99,958% accurate.

In customer billing disputes before the Board, Petitioner bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the competent, credible evidence. See Atkinson v. Parsekian, 37 N.J. 143, 149 (1962). Although utility companies are required to maintain regular meter reading schedules and make reasonable efforts to perform actual readings on all meters, a utility may estimate a customer's bill if unable to read a meter for any reason. See N.J.A.C. 14:3-7.2(c); N.J.A.C. 14:3-7.2(e)(1). If the customer receives a bill based on an actual meter reading that is 25% higher than the estimated bill, "the utility shall allow the customer to amortize the excess amount." N.J.A.C. 14:3-7.2(e)(5). However, a customer of record, such as Petitioner, is still responsible for the payment of all utility service provided. N.J.A.C. 14:3-7.1(a).

Here, Campisi on behalf of Petitioner failed to present any evidence which showed ACE's billing was inaccurate. Rather, Campisi expressed his belief that ACE should have handled Petitioner's estimated billing differently or initiated an investigation sooner. The Board <u>FINDS</u> these arguments to be without merit.

Campisi also asserted that there was a lack of "consistency" between meters. An electric utility is required to adjust charges to a customer whenever a meter is found to be operating at more than two percent fast. N.J.A.C. 14:3-4.6(a). Here, Petitioner's meter tested as 99.958% accurate. Based on this evidence, ALJ Tyner concluded that ACE had accurately calculated Petitioner's usage during the disputed billing period. The Board FINDS this conclusion is supported by sufficient credible evidence in the record.

Based on a review of the applicable law and record, the Board <u>HEREBY</u> <u>AFFIRMS</u> the Initial Decision and <u>ORDERS</u> that the petition be <u>DISMISSED</u>.

DATED:

4/24/14

onne M. Fox

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES BY:

DIANNE SOLOMON

PRESIDENT

JEANNE M. FOX

JEANNE M. FOX COMMISSIONER JOSEPH L. FIORDÁLISO

*○***COMMISSIONER**

MARY-ANNA HOLDEN COMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

KRISTI IZZO SECRETARY

and the second of the second

GASPARE CAMPISI OF GASPARE'S GOURMET

V.

ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY

BPU DOCKET NO. EC13020175U OAL DOCKET NO. PUC5301-13

SERVICE LIST

Gaspare Campisi of Gaspare's Gourmet 501 Zion Road S-20 Egg Harbor Township, New Jersey 08234

Pamela J. Scott, Esq. Atlantic City Electric Company 500 N. Wakefield Drive Newark, Delaware 19702 Eric Hartsfield, Director Division of Customer Assistance Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

Julie Ford-Williams, Chief Division of Customer Assistance Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor Post Office Box 350 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

David Wand, DAG Division of Law 124 Halsey Street Post Office Box 45029 Newark, New Jersey 07101-45029 Beslow

DAG(2)

RPA

Ford-williams

Lambert

Haynes

Lee-Thomas

Debrosse



fund 12/20/13

INITIAL DECISION

OAL DKT. NO. PUC 5301-13 AGENCY DKT. NO. EC13020175U

GASPARE CAMPISI OF GASPARE'S GOURMET,

Petitioner,

٧,

ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Respondent.

Gaspare Campisi, pro se

Pamela Scott, Esq., Assistant General Counsel, for respondent

Record Closed: November 1, 2013 Decided: December 13, 2013

BEFORE DAMON G. TYNER, ALJ:

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Petitioner disputes the amount of billings for electric service delivered to his restaurant, Gaspare's Gourmet, during the period of July 2012, which totaled \$8,764.13. For the reasons discussed below, the claim asserted by petitioner is **DENIED**.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The petitioner requested a hearing and the matter was filed at the OAL on April 18, 2013, to be heard as a contested case pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:14B-1 to 15 and 14F-1 to 13. The matter was heard on November 1, 2013, and the record closed.

FACTUAL DISCUSSION

Petitioner is the owner and operator of Gaspare's Gourmet, a restaurant located in Egg Harbor Township, New Jersey. The respondent provides electric utility service to his restaurant.

Respondent provided, and Campsi paid for, electrical service for a number of years, including the period in dispute. The instant dispute arises out of billings received for July 2012, but actually date back to issues presented by a faulty meter which was removed in October 2011. In October 2011, respondent removed a meter at the petitioner's place of business, after it determined that it was malfunctioning and not recording the correct amount of usage.

As time passed, a freak weather incident occurred in southern New Jersey, particularly Atlantic County, in July 2012 which was identified by the National Weather Service as a "Derecho," which are known to be straight line winds. The Derecho caused power outages throughout the region. In petitioner's case, his restaurant was without electrical service for five days in July 2012.

As a result of the Derecho, respondent was unable to read the petitioner's meter in July 2012. Therefore, they provided him with a bill for services based upon an estimated reading, as is their practice. It should be noted that petitioner received an actual reading for June 2012, August 2012, September 2012, and October 2012. Initially, petitioner was billed \$521.60 due July 31, 2012, \$598.71 due August 30, 2012, and \$537.80 due on October 1, 2012. Each invoice indicated that the billings were estimated. After the readings were reconciled, respondent provided petitioner with an

adjusted invoice which showed that he owed the sum of \$8,764.73 due on October 31, 2012.

Respondent produced two witnesses, Marianne Murphy, a Senior Analyst in the Regulatory and Executive Customer Relations Department and Robert Polk, a Senior Associate Engineer in the Meter Department.

Marianne Murphy

Ms. Murphy testified that she has been in the billing department for eight years. She is familiar with the petitioner's account. Ms. Murphy was aware that petitioner's meter was replaced in October 2011.

In this matter, Ms. Murphy indicated that petitioner got an actual reading in June, August, September, October, and November of 2012. The only month that he received an estimated reading was in July 2012. She testified that the investigation was initiated in October 2012, because it is the respondent's practice to check the accuracy of the usage for a couple of months after the month complained about. She further testified that she forwarded invoices to petitioner that clearly indicated that the bills he was receiving were estimated bills, which may be adjusted in the future. In October 2012, she sent him an adjusted bill, based upon the actual usage which was determined by comparing the June 2012 actual reading to the August 2012 actual reading. As a result, the usage for July 2012 was accurately measured.

For comparison, in July 2012, petitioner used 507.77 kwh per day as compared to 509.86 kwh per day in July 2013, an insignificant difference. Petitioner's costs were actually cheaper in 2013, because even though his usage was higher, because the rate structure was slightly different, according to Ms. Murphy.

After receiving petitioner's additional complaints, Ms. Murphy indicated that the matter was forwarded to the Meter Department to test the accuracy of the meter.

Robert Polk

Robert Polk is a Senior Associate Engineer with the respondent. He has an Associate's Degree in Electrical Engineering from Camden County College and a B.S. in Applied Science from Thomas Edison State College. He has been employed with respondent for fifteen years.

Mr. Polk testified that he removed the petitioner's meter in November 2012 and manually tested it at respondent's laboratory. The tests are repeated several times to minimize human error. He indicated that the meter was 99.958 percent accurate. (R-3). He further testified that the state regulations allow a deviance of plus or minus 2 percent. In this matter, Polk testified that he was confident in the procedures and that this device, which was a solid state device, was not affected by the Derecho storm of July 2012.

Mr. Polk testified that the meter met the standards of the American National Standard's Institute and performed accurately when tested.

On cross-examination, he testified that there was simply no evidence to suggest that the meter was not functioning properly in July 2012. With respect to the meter which was removed in 2011, Mr. Polk testified that it was not sent back into the population since it was found to be malfunctioning. (R-4). In such circumstances, the meters are retired.

Based upon the factual testimony, I make the following **FINDINGS**:

- I FIND that the respondent was compelled to issue an estimated bill for three months until an investigation could confirm the proper amount to bill the petitioner.
- 1 FIND that the respondent performed an actual meter reading in June 2012, in August 2012, and the months subsequent thereto.
- I FIND that the respondent was able to accurately determine the reading for July 2012 based on the information in its possession.

- 4. I **FIND** that the action taken by respondent to issue an estimated bill until such time that the investigation was completed was appropriate.
- 5. I **FIND** that the testing performed on the petitioner's meter which showed that the meter was 99.958 percent accurate was well within the regulated margins of deviance and was functioning properly.
- I FIND that the respondent's corrected bill dated October 31, 2013 of \$8,764.73 was appropriate.

CREDIBILITY FINDINGS

I listened to the testimony of both Marianne Murphy and Robert Polk. Both were experienced employees of the respondent, who had handled similar complaints in the past. In the case of Ms. Murphy, she testified that the petitioner's complaint was lacking because she had actual readings for the month of June 2012 and the month of August 2012. As a result, the computer was able to accurately determine how much electric he used in July 2012. She easily defended her position on cross-examination by the petitioner with well reasoned responses supported by the usage statements and other supporting documentation. I **FIND** that her testimony was credible.

Similarly, I FIND that Robert Polk's testimony was credible. Mr. Polk holds a B.S. in Applied Science and has been employed in the Meter Department for the respondent for fifteen years. He testified that the meter in question was 99.958 percent accurate. He further testified that the evidence did not support a finding that the meter malfunctioned during the Derecho. Mr. Polk based his testimony on the testing of the actual meter and the solid state technology which the meter possessed.

LEGAL DISCUSSION

Petitioner did not argue that he did not owe respondent anything. He merely guessed that seventy percent of the invoiced bill would be appropriate. In essence, he is doing what he alleged the respondent did, when they calculated his electric bills, estimate or guess. However, in the respondent's case, they were actually able to

provide an exact amount of the petitioner's usage and support it with testimony that the meter was working properly. Petitioner was unable to offer any testimony or evidence that would tend to show that the respondent billed him inappropriately.

Respondent relied upon N.J.A.C. 14:3-4.6 in support of its action. That regulation states in pertinent part:

- (a) ... No adjustment shall be made if a meter is found to be registering less than 100 percent of the service provided, except under (d) below.
- (d) If a meter is found to be registering less than 100 percent of the service provided, the utility shall not adjust the charges retrospectively or require the customer to repay the amount undercharged, except if:
- 2. The meter failed to register at all; or
- 3. The circumstances are such that the customer should reasonably have known that the bill did not reflect the actual usage.

In this case, the uncontroverted proofs show that the meter reading was initially estimated. However, petitioner received bills that advised him that the bills were estimated and that an adjusted bill would be sent at a later date. Therefore, I CONCLUDE that the miniscule amount of petitioner's monthly bill over the period between July through October 1, 2012, should reasonably have caused petitioner to know that the bills did not reflect actual usage and that the bills would be adjusted appropriately. I FURTHER CONCLUDE that the respondent accurately calculated the usage from actual readings conducted in June 2012 and August 2012. Lastly, I CONCLUDE that the meter was functioning properly pursuant to the tests conducted by respondent.

The action of respondent must be AFFIRMED.

tam/ds

ORDER

I ORDER that respondent's action assessing petitioner \$8,764.73 for electrical service utilized between July through October 1, 2012, be AFFIRMED.

I hereby FILE my initial decision with the BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES for consideration.

This recommended decision may be adopted, modified or rejected by the BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, which by law is authorized to make a final decision in this matter. If the Board of Public Utilities does not adopt, modify or reject this decision within forty-five days and unless such time limit is otherwise extended, this recommended decision shall become a final decision in accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-10.

Within thirteen days from the date on which this recommended decision was mailed to the parties, any party may file written exceptions with the SECRETARY OF THE SOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, 44 South Clinton Avenue, P.O. Box 350, Trenton, NJ 08625-0350, marked "Attention: Exceptions." A copy of any exceptions must be sent to the judge and to the other parties.

December 13.2013

DATE

Date Received at Agency:

Date Mailed to Parties:

December 13.2013

Damen G. TYNER, ALJ

13/18/13

WITNESSES AND DOCUMENTS IN EVIDENCE

WITNESSES

For Petitioner:

Gaspare Campisi

For Respondent:

Marianne Murphy, Senior Analyst Robert Polk, Senior Associate Engineer

EXHIBITS

For Petitioner:

P-1 Letter from Atlantic City Electric to Gaspare Campisi, dated January 15, 2013

For Respondent:

- R-1 Usage Statement
- R-2 Invoices from July 2012 through October 31, 2012
- R-3 EMT Device Inquiry report, dated March 26, 2013
- R-4 AMI Device Management report, dated October 30, 2013